BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES, AND HOUSING AGENCY • GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR

Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home Furnishings and Thermal Insulation 4244 South Market Court, Suite D, Sacramento, CA 95834-1243 P (916) 999-2041 F (916) 921-7279 www.bearhfti.ca.gov



AVAILABILITY OF MODIFIED TEXT AND DOCUMENT ADDED TO THE RULEMAKING FILE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home Furnishings and Thermal Insulation has proposed modifications to the text of sections 1126, 1370, 1373.2, 1374, 1374.2, and 1383.2 of Title 4 of California Code of Regulations. Proposed modifications were also made to the Technical Bulletin 117-2013, which is incorporated by reference under section 1370.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that the following documents are being added to the rulemaking record for the regulatory proceeding concerning the sections listed above:

- Addendum to the Initial Statement of Reasons
- 2. Precision & Bias Interlaboratory Study
- Correlation Study of Small Scale Furniture Mock-up Smoldering Tests to Full Scale Cigarette Tests, Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home Furnishings and Thermal Insulation, May 1987
- 4. Selected Bibliography: Furniture Flame Retardants, Toxicity and Health, Green Science Policy Institute, June 2013

The above documents are now available for public inspection and/or comment at the location listed below until 5:00 p.m. on September 3, 2013. To obtain a copy of these documents, you may visit the Bureau's website at http://www.bearhfti.ca.gov or you may request a copy by contacting the person named below.

Any person who wishes to comment on the proposed modifications may do so by submitting <u>written</u> comments no later than 5:00 p.m. on September 3, 2013, to the following:

Name: Diana Godines

Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home Furnishings and Thermal Insulation

Address: 4244 South Market Court, Suite D

Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone No.: (916) 999-2068 Fax No.: (916) 923-0642

E-Mail Address: diana.godines@dca.ca.gov

Please note that comments are limited to only the most recent modifications made to the originally proposed language. All comments received may be posted to the public without change, including any personal identifiers, contact information, or other personal information provided. Do not submit confidential business information, trade secret information, or other sensitive or protected information.

DATED: August 19, 2013

Tonya Blood, Bureau Chief

Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home Furnishings and Thermal Insulation